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RESOLVES, FIRST REGULAR SESSION - 1987 

2000 - Interest 
Contractual Services: 

Tax Anticipation Notes 

2005 - Extension Service 
Contractual Services 

2025 - Employee Benefits 
Contractual Services: 

Blue Cross/Blue Shield 
Wage Protection 
Maine State Group Life Insurance 
Maine State Retirement System 
Social Security 

2035 - Soil Conservation 
Contractual Services 

2040 - Copying 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Expenditures 

2045 - Program Grants 
Contractual Services: 

Time and Tide, Resource 
Conservation and Development 

Sagadahoc Directors to 
Time and Tide, Mileage 

Elmhurst Association for 
Retarded Citizens 

A-95 Review Planning 

2050 - Insurance 
Contractual Services 

2075 - Capital Reserve 
Capital Improvement 

2080 - Contingent Account 
Contractual Services 

2081 - Newell Fund 
Contractual Services 

'l'OTAL GENERAL FUND 

26,500 

15,200 

29,850 
1,600 
4,900 

15,400 
36,000 

2,400 

2,150 
2,000 
2,500 

450 

250 

1,000 
1,250 

52,500 

10,000 

25,000 

3,792 

$1,344,497 

j and be it further 

Sec. 3. Revenue sharing expenditures authorized. 
Resolved: That the following additional sums, based on 
the county budget filed in the office of the Secretary of 
State, are authorized as expenditures by the county dur­
ing the calendar year 1987 from federal revenue shar­
ing funds received by the county, in the specific total 
amounts of expenditures for personal services, contrac­
tual services, commodities and capital expenditures for 
the accounts in the county budget: 

APPROPRIATION 
ACCOUNT NUMBER 

1050 - Jail-Support of Prisoners 
Contractual Services 

TOTAL REVENUE SHARING 

APPROPRIA TIONS 

$52,500 

$52,500 

; and be it further 

Sec.4. Summary. Resolved: That the figures ap­
pearing in this resolve represent the total amount of tax-
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es and the total specific expenditures authorized for the 
calendar year 1987. The following is a summary of 
revenues and appropriations: 

Total Appropriations 

A vailable credits: 
Estimated Revenue 
Federal Revenue Sharing 
Transfer from Surplus 

Total available credits 

Amount to be raised by taxation 

$179,950 
52,500 

107,266 

$1,396,997 

339,716 

$1,057,281 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited 
in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when ap­
proved. 

Effective March 17, 1987. 

CHAPTER 7 
H.P. 549 - L.D. 736 

Resolve, for Laying of the County Taxes and 
Authorizing Expenditures of Lincoln 

County for the Year 1987. 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves 
of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days 
after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and 

Whereas, Lincoln County has certain expenses and lia­
bilities which must be met as they become due; and 

Whereas, it is necessary that the taxes for the year 
1987 hereinafter mentioned be immediately assessed in 
order to provide the required revenue for the county; and 

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these 
facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Con­
stitution of Maine and require the following legislation 
as immediately necessary for the preservation of the pub­
lic peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it 

Sec. 1. Lincoln County; taxes apportioned. 
Resolved: That the following sum is granted as a tax on 
Lincoln County to be apportioned, assessed, collected and 
applied to the purposes of paying debts and necessary 
expenses of the county as authorized herein, and for 
other purposes of law, for the calendar year 1987: 

1987 TAX 

$1,551,501 

; and be it further 

Sec. 2. General Fund expenditures authorized. 
Resolved: That the following sums, based on the county 
budget filed in the office of the Secretary of State, are 
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authorized as General Fund expenditures by the county 
during the calendar year 1987, in the specific total 
amounts of expenditures for personal services, contrac­
tual services, commodities and capital expenditures for 
each account in the county budget. 

APPROPRIA TION 
ACCOUNT NUMBER 

1000 - District Court 
Personal Services 

1005 - Superior Court 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 

1010 - Civil Emergency Preparedness 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Expenditures 

1015 - District Attorney 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital ExpeI)ditures 

1020 - County Commissioners 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Expenditures 

1025 - County Treasurer 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 

1035 - County Buildings 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Oapi~al Expenditures 

1050 - Jail - Support of Prisoners 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Expenditures 

1055 - Youth Aid Bureau 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Expenditures 

1065 - Register of Deeds 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Expenditures 

1070 - Register of Probate 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 

1075 - Sheriff 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Expenditures 

1080 - Advertising and Promotion 
Contractual Services 

APPROPRIA TIONS 

$ 9.000 

53,433 
550 

21.501 
11.165 
1.500 
4.500 

26.637 
9,415 

975 
550 

41.046 
7.375 

775 
450 

15.753 
3.080 

200 

16.679 
45.690 
11.800 

500 

152.514 
87.175 
13.175 
14.000 

17.859 
3.588 

475 
250 

60.356 
40.925 
1.800 
6.200 

46.350 
5.575 
3.050 

353.000 
80.300 
15.550 
16.325 

100 
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1090 - Auditing 
Contractual Services 

1095 - Debt Service 
Contractual Services: 

2000 

Principal 
Interest 

Interest 
Contractual Services: 

Tax Anticipation Notes 

2005 Extension Associations 
Contractual Services 

2015 - Solid Waste Management 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Expenditures 

2025 - Employees Benefits 
Contractual Services: 

Social Security 
Group Life Insurance 
Maine State Retirement 
Blue Cross/Blue Shield 

2035 - Soil-Water Conservation 
Contractual Services 

2040 - Photocopier 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Expenditures 

2045 - Program Grants 
Contractual Services: 

Maine Publicity Bureau 
Sheriff Department - Matching Funds 
Time and Tide R. C. and D. 
Municipal Officials Association 
Dyer's Valley Day Care Center 
Senior Citizens - Boothbay 
Senior Citizens - NewcastieiDamariscotta 
'Boothbay Region Humane Society 
Other 
Commodities 

2050 - County Insurance 
Contractual Services 

2055 - County Dues 
Contractual Services 

2075 - Capital Reserves 
Contractual Services: 

A-95 Review Planning 
Roads and Bridges 
Liability - Noncounty Vehicles 
Termination Pay - Employees 
Liability. Claims and Judgments 

2080 - Contingent 
Contractual Services 

2090 - County Records 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 

TOTAL GENERAL FUND 

2.600 

70.000 
36,450 

58.500 

25.975 

26.713 
25.351 
3.770 

887 

56.000 
4.500 

30.000 
90.000 

6.932 

2.500 
2.500 
3.500 

1.000 
500 
450 
50 

6.000 
600 

1.000 
2.000 
3.350 

200 

89.865 

1.970 

1.250 
10.000 

500 
4.000 

10.000 

50.000 

12.794 
200 

$1.843.048 

; and be it further 

Sec. 3. 
Resolved: 

Revenue sharing expenditures authorized. 
That the following additional sums, based on 
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the county budget filed in the office of the Secretary of 
State, are authorized as expenditures by the county dur­
ing the calendar year 1987, from federal revenue shar­
ing funds received by the county, in the specific total 
amounts of expenditures for personal services, contrac­
tual services, commodities and capital expenditures for 
the accounts in the county budget: 

APPROPRIATION 
ACCOUNT NUMBER 

Federal Revenue Sharing 

1020 - County Commissioners 
Capital Expenditures 

APPROPRIA TIONS 

TOTAL FEDERAL REVENUE SHARING 

$10,200 

$10,200 

; and be it further 

Sec. 4. Summary. Resolved: That the figures ap­
pearing in this resolve represent the total amount of tax­
es and the total specific expenditures authorized for the 
calendar year 1987. The following is a summary of 
revenues and appropriations: 

Total Appropriations 

Available Credits: 

Estimated Revenue 
Federal Revenue Sharing 

Total Available Credits 

Amount to be raised by taxation 

$291,547 
10,200 

$1,853,248 

301,747 

$1,551,501 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited 
in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when ap­
proved. 

Effective April 1, 1987. 

CHAPTER 8 

H.P. 797 - L.D. 1069 

Resolve, for Laying of the County Taxes and 
Authorizing Expenditures of Somerset 

County for the Year 1987. 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves 
of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days 
after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and 

Whereas, Somerset County has certain expenses and 
liabilities which must be met as they become due; and 

Whereas, it is necessary that the taxes for the year 
1987 hereinafter mentioned be immediately assessed in 
order to provide the required revenue for the county; and 

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these 
facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Con-

CHAPTER 8 

stitution of Maine and require the following legislation 
as immediately necessary for the preservation of the pub­
lic peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it 

Sec. 1. Somerset County; taxes apportioned. Re­
solved: That the following sum is granted as a tax on 
Somerset County to be apportioned, assessed, collected 
and applied to the purposes of paying debts and neces­
sary expenses of the county as authorized herein, and 
for other purposes of law, for the calendar year 1987: 

1987 TAX 

$1,628,027 

; and be it further 

Sec. 2. General Fund expenditures authorized. 
Resolved: That the following sums, based on the county 
budget filed in the office of the Secretary of State, are 
authorized as General Fund expenditures by the county 
during the calendar year 1987, in the specific total 
amounts of expenditures for personal services, contrac­
tual services, commodities and capital expenditures for 
each account in the county budget: 

APPROPRIATION 
ACCOUNT NUMBER 

1000 - District Court 
Personal ServIces 
Contractual Services 

1005 - Superior Court 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 

1010 - Civil Emergency Preparedness 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Expenditures 

1015 - District Attorney 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Expenditures 

1020 - County Commissioners 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Expenditures 

1025 - County Treasurer 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Expenditures 

1040 - Court House 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Expenditures 

1050 - Jail - Support of Prisoners 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 

APPROPRIA TIONS 

$ 9,200 
900 

21,000 
53,124 

12,206 
4,356 

550 
300 

60,3iH 
30,800 
3,700 
2,500 

27,892 
25,580 

950 
250 

18,226 
2,870 

275 
300 

28,661 
73,597 
16,325 
1,000 

403,352 
71,795 
97,250 
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