MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE

AS PUBLIC LAWS AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

at the

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

September 15, 1988 to September 16, 1988

and the

FOURTH SPECIAL SESSION

November 28, 1988

AND

AS PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS AND RESOLVES

at the

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

December 3, 1986 to June 30, 1987

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION

October 9, 1987 to October 10, 1987

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION

October 21, 1987 to November 20, 1987

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

January 6, 1988 to May 5, 1988

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

September 15, 1988 to September 16, 1988

and the

FOURTH SPECIAL SESSION

November 28, 1988

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

> Twin City Printery Lewiston, Maine 1989

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE
1987

2000 — Interest Contractual Services: Tax Anticipation Notes	26,500
2005 — Extension Service Contractual Services	15,200
2025 — Employee Benefits Contractual Services: Blue Cross/Blue Shield Wage Protection Maine State Group Life Insurance Maine State Retirement System Social Security	29,850 1,600 4,900 15,400 36,000
2035 - Soil Conservation Contractual Services	2,400
2040 — Copying Contractual Services Commodities Capital Expenditures	2,150 2,000 2,500
2045 — Program Grants Contractual Services: Time and Tide, Resource Conservation and Development Sagadahoc Directors to Time and Tide, Mileage Elmhurst Association for Retarded Citizens A-95 Review Planning	450 250 1,000 1,250
2050 - Insurance Contractual Services	52,500
2075 — Capital Reserve Capital Improvement	10,000
2080 — Contingent Account Contractual Services	25,000
2081 - Newell Fund Contractual Services	3,792
TOTAL GENERAL FUND	\$1,344,497

; and be it further

Sec. 3. Revenue sharing expenditures authorized. Resolved: That the following additional sums, based on the county budget filed in the office of the Secretary of State, are authorized as expenditures by the county during the calendar year 1987 from federal revenue sharing funds received by the county, in the specific total amounts of expenditures for personal services, contractual services, commodities and capital expenditures for the accounts in the county budget:

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNT NUMBER	APPROPRIATIONS
1050 - Jail-Support of Prisoners Contractual Services	\$52,500
TOTAL REVENUE SHARING	\$52,500

; and be it further

Sec. 4. Summary. Resolved: That the figures appearing in this resolve represent the total amount of tax-

es and the total specific expenditures authorized for the calendar year 1987. The following is a summary of revenues and appropriations:

Total Appropriations		\$1,396,997
Available credits:		
Estimated Revenue	\$179,950	
Federal Revenue Sharing	52,500	
Transfer from Surplus	107,266	
Total available credits		339,716
Amount to be raised by taxation		\$1,057,281

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 17, 1987.

CHAPTER 7

H.P. 549 — L.D. 736

Resolve, for Laying of the County Taxes and Authorizing Expenditures of Lincoln County for the Year 1987.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, Lincoln County has certain expenses and liabilities which must be met as they become due; and

Whereas, it is necessary that the taxes for the year 1987 hereinafter mentioned be immediately assessed in order to provide the required revenue for the county; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Sec. 1. Lincoln County; taxes apportioned. Resolved: That the following sum is granted as a tax on Lincoln County to be apportioned, assessed, collected and applied to the purposes of paying debts and necessary expenses of the county as authorized herein, and for other purposes of law, for the calendar year 1987:

1987 TAX

\$1,551,501

; and be it further

Sec. 2. General Fund expenditures authorized. Resolved: That the following sums, based on the county budget filed in the office of the Secretary of State, are

2,600

1090 - Auditing

1095 - Debt Service

Contractual Services

Contractual Services:

authorized as General Fund expenditures by the county during the calendar year 1987, in the specific total amounts of expenditures for personal services, contractual services, commodities and capital expenditures for each account in the county budget.

tual services, commodities and capita	i expenditures for	Contractual Services:	
each account in the county budget.		Principal	70,000
		Interest	36,450
APPROPRIATION		0000 *	
ACCOUNT NUMBER	APPROPRIATIONS	2000 - Interest	
		Contractual Services:	# 0.#00
1000 - District Court		Tax Anticipation Notes	58,500
Personal Services	\$ 9,000		
		2005 — Extension Associations	
1005 - Superior Court		Contractual Services	25,975
Contractual Services	53,433		
		2015 - Solid Waste Management	
Commodities	550	Personal Services	26,713
		Contractual Services	25,351
1010 — Civil Emergency Preparedness			
Personal Services	21,501	Commodities	3,770
Contractual Services	11,165	Capital Expenditures	887
Commodities	1,500		
Capital Expenditures	4,500	2025 — Employees Benefits	
Oapital Expenditures	4,000	Contractual Services:	
1015 District Attorney		Social Security	56,000
1015 - District Attorney	00.00	Group Life Insurance	4,500
Personal Services	26,637	Maine State Retirement	30,000
Contractual Services	9,415		
Commodities	975	Blue Cross/Blue Shield	90,000
Capital Expenditures	550		
• • •		2035 — Soil-Water Conservation	
1020 - County Commissioners		Contractual Services	6,932
Personal Services	41,046		
Contractual Services	7,375	2040 - Photocopier	
		Contractual Services	2,500
Commodities	775	Commodities	2,500
Capital Expenditures	450		
		Capital Expenditures	3,500
1025 - County Treasurer		00.00	
Personal Services	15,753	2045 - Program Grants	
Contractual Services	3,080	Contractual Services:	
Commodities	200	Maine Publicity Bureau	1,000
Commodicios	200	Sheriff Department - Matching Funds	500
100E Cambu Duildings		Time and Tide R. C. and D.	450
1035 - County Buildings	10.000	Municipal Officials Association	50
Personal Services	16,679	Dyer's Valley Day Care Center	6,000
Contractual Services	45,690	Control Citizana Destablish	
Commodities	11,800	Senior Citizens — Boothbay	600
Capital Expenditures	500	Senior Citizens - Newcastle/Damariscotta	1,000
* * '\$		Boothbay Region Humane Society	2,000
1050 - Jail - Support of Prisoners		Other	3,350
Personal Services	152,514	Commodities	200
Contractual Services	87,175		
		2050 - County Insurance	
Commodities	13,175	Contractual Services	89,865
Capital Expenditures	14,000	Contractual Bervices	00,000
		POFF Country Dunc	
1055 — Youth Aid Bureau		2055 - County Dues	
Personal Services	17,859	Contractual Services	1,970
Contractual Services	3,588		
Commodities	475	2075 — Capital Reserves	
Capital Expenditures	250	Contractual Services:	
Capital Expenditures	200	A-95 Review Planning	1,250
1000 Destates of Desta		Roads and Bridges	10,000
1065 - Register of Deeds	40.000	Liability - Noncounty Vehicles	500
Personal Services	60,356		
Contractual Services	40,925	Termination Pay - Employees	4,000
Commodities	1,800	Liability, Claims and Judgments	10,000
Capital Expenditures	6,200		
•	•	2080 — Contingent	
1070 - Register of Probate		Contractual Services	50,000
Personal Services	46,350		
Contractual Services		2090 - County Records	
=	5,575	Personal Services	12,794
Commodities	3,050	Contractual Services	200
		Contractual pervices	200
1075 — Sheriff		momal devena v v v v	11 040 040
Personal Services	353,000	TOTAL GENERAL FUND	31,843,048
Contractual Services	80,300		
Commodities	15,550	and be it:	further
Capital Expenditures	16,325	, and be it	1 01 011 <u>C1</u>
Ouptini Daponaitures	10,020		
1000 Adventising and Describing		Sec. 3. Revenue sharing expenditures auth	orized.
1080 - Advertising and Promotion	100		
Contractual Services	100	Resolved: That the following additional sums, b	ascu on

the county budget filed in the office of the Secretary of State, are authorized as expenditures by the county during the calendar year 1987, from federal revenue sharing funds received by the county, in the specific total amounts of expenditures for personal services, contractual services, commodities and capital expenditures for the accounts in the county budget:

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNT NUMBER

APPROPRIATIONS

Federal Revenue Sharing

1020 - County Commissioners Capital Expenditures

\$10,200

TOTAL FEDERAL REVENUE SHARING

\$10,200

; and be it further

Sec. 4. Summary. Resolved: That the figures appearing in this resolve represent the total amount of taxes and the total specific expenditures authorized for the calendar year 1987. The following is a summary of revenues and appropriations:

Total Appropriations

\$1,853,248

Available Credits:

Estimated Revenue Federal Revenue Sharing \$291,547 10,200

Total Available Credits

301,747 \$1,551,501

Amount to be raised by taxation

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 1, 1987.

CHAPTER 8

H.P. 797 — L.D. 1069

Resolve, for Laying of the County Taxes and Authorizing Expenditures of Somerset County for the Year 1987.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, Somerset County has certain expenses and liabilities which must be met as they become due; and

Whereas, it is necessary that the taxes for the year 1987 hereinafter mentioned be immediately assessed in order to provide the required revenue for the county; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Con-

stitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Sec. 1. Somerset County; taxes apportioned. Resolved: That the following sum is granted as a tax on Somerset County to be apportioned, assessed, collected and applied to the purposes of paying debts and necessary expenses of the county as authorized herein, and for other purposes of law, for the calendar year 1987:

1987 TAX

\$1,628,027

; and be it further

Sec. 2. General Fund expenditures authorized. Resolved: That the following sums, based on the county budget filed in the office of the Secretary of State, are authorized as General Fund expenditures by the county during the calendar year 1987, in the specific total amounts of expenditures for personal services, contractual services, commodities and capital expenditures for each account in the county budget:

-	
APPROPRIATION ACCOUNT NUMBER	APPROPRIATIONS
1000 - District Court	
Personal Services	\$ 9,200
Contractual Services	900
1005 - Superior Court	
Personal Services	21,000
Contractual Services	53,124
1010 - Civil Emergency Preparedness	
Personal Services	12,206
Contractual Services	4,356
Commodities	550
Capital Expenditures	300
1015 - District Attorney	
Personal Services	60,391
Contractual Services	30,800
Commodities	3,700
Capital Expenditures	2,500
1020 - County Commissioners	
Personal Services	27,892
Contractual Services	25,580
Commodities	950
Capital Expenditures	250
1025 - County Treasurer	
Personal Services	18,226
Contractual Services	2,870
Commodities	275
Capital Expenditures	300
1040 - Court House	
Personal Services	28,661
Contractual Services	73,597
Commodities	16,325
Capital Expenditures	1,000
1050 - Jail - Support of Prisoners	100.050
Personal Services	403,352
Contractual Services	71,795
Commodities	97,250